Georgian State Electrorystem JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2013

interest-bearing financial instruments

Carrying amount

2012

35,410

(103,426)

17,715

(81,944)

(68,016) (64,229)

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities (s24,833) (414,795)

(524,833) (414,795)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through profit or

loss or as available-for-sale. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not

have an effect in profit or loss or in equity,

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and profit or loss net of taxes by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis

is performed on the same basis for 2012.

Profit or loss

'OOO GEL

2013

Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

2012

Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

(4,46r) 4,461

(4,461) 4,461

(3,s26) 3,526

(3,526) 3,526

19.

to purchase equipment for the
for GEL 17,93'/ thousand

25

Georgian State Eleclros!stem ISC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Stalemenls for 2013

20, Contingencies

(a) Insurance

The insurance industry in Georgia is in a developing state and many forms of insurance protection
common in other parts of the world are not yet generally available. The Group does not have full
coverage for its plant facilities, business interruption, or third party liability in respect of property
or environmental damage arising from accidents on Group property or relating to Group operations.

Until the Group obtains adequate insurance coverage, there is a risk that the loss or destruction of